

**OLGA MARTINEZ and NORMA  
PACHECO, in her individual  
capacity and as Power of  
Attorney for OLGA MARTINEZ,**

**v.**

**BOP FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, LISA  
FARAH CALIXTE, LUIS S. JEAN-  
BART, PFS INVESTMENTS, INC. d/b/a  
PRIMERICA, MARIA MORALES,  
JOHN DOES 1-10, and XYZ  
COMPANIES 1-10.**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY – APPELLATE  
DIVISION**

**DOCKET NO. A-002643-23T2**

**CIVIL ACTION**

**ON APPEAL FROM:**

**Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division, Hudson County  
Docket No.: HUD-L-003054-23**

**Sat Below: Hon. Joseph A. Turula,  
P.J. Civ. D.**

**Date of Submission: July 2, 2024**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PFS INVESTMENTS, INC.  
D/B/A PRIMERICA'S MERITS BRIEF**

---

**DUANE MORRIS LLP**  
200 Campus Drive, Suite 300  
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932  
Tel.: (973) 424-2000  
TRWeiss@duanemorris.com  
BNBiglin@duanemorris.com  
MMCaminiti@duanemorris.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant PFS  
Investments, Inc. d/b/a Primerica*

Terry R. Weiss, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Brian N. Biglin, Esq. (No. 026622011)  
Matthew M. Caminiti, Esq. (No. 212782018)  
*Of Counsel and On the Brief*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	5
1. Respondents opened and maintained six PFSI accounts and agreed to resolve all disputes through FINRA arbitration. ....	5
2. Respondents registered for Primerica online account access and again agreed to resolve all disputes through FINRA arbitration. ....	8
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b><u>POINT I</u> THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i></b> .....	10
<b><u>POINT II</u> THE COURTS RESOLVE ANY DOUBTS IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION</b> .....	11
<b><u>POINT III</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT COMPELLING ARBITRATION BASED UPON RESPONDENTS' COURSE OF CONDUCT AND ACCEPTANCE OF BENEFITS OF THE BROKERAGE RELATIONSHIP WITH PFSI. (2T17:25-2T18:24).</b> .....	12
<b><u>POINT IV</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PFSI SAM ACCOUNT REGISTRATION WEBSITE DID NOT PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE TERMS OF USE. (2T14:9-2T18:7).</b> .....	18
A. PFSI's notice of its terms of use was proper in light of <i>Vercammen</i> and <i>Racioppi</i> . ....	19
B. As this Court recognized in <i>Racioppi</i> , <i>Wollen</i> is distinguishable. ....	22
i. PFSI's SAM registration website provided more prominent, clear, and timely notice than the site in <i>Wollen</i> . ....	22

- ii. The “consumer context” and relationship with the site-user are also distinguishable from *Wollen*. .....25

**CONCLUSION** .....28

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS**

April 12, 2024 Order of the Hon. Joseph A. Turula, P.J. Civ. D.,  
denying Motion to Compel Arbitration .....Da0499-Da0500

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014) .....	12-13, 19, 26
<i>Cohen v. Nelson Mullins Riley &amp; Scarborough, LLP</i> , No. 2484CV00283-BLS2, 2024 Mass. Super. LEXIS 59 (June 10, 2024) (Da0511-Da0517).....	15, 17-18
<i>Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte, Haskins &amp; Sells, U.S.</i> , 9 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber &amp; Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Facta Health, Inc. v. Pharmadent, LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186892 (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2020) (Da0518-Da0524) .....	18
<i>Fastenberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 309 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1998).....	12
<i>Goffe v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 238 N.J. 191 (2019).....	11
<i>Haskins v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	16
<i>Heuer v. Heuer</i> , 152 N.J. 226 (1998).....	18
<i>Hirsch v. Amper Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 215 N.J. 174 (2013).....	11, 18
<i>Hoffman v. Supplements Togo Mgmt., LLC</i> , 419 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 2011) .....	19
<i>Interactive Brokers, LLC v. Barry</i> , 457 N.J. Super. 357 (App. Div. 2018) .....	11
<i>James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.</i> , 852 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Jansen v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2001) .....	12
<i>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm’r of Fla., Inc.</i> , 236 N.J. 301 (2019) .....	11, 26

*KPH Healthcare Servs. v. Janssen Biotech, Inc.*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196095 (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2021) (Da0525-Da0535).....18

*Lloyd v. Retail Equation, Inc.*, No. 21-17057, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233637 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2022) (Da0536-Da0549) .....25

*Mucciariello v. Viator, Inc.*, No. 18-14444 (FLW), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166696 (D.N.J. Sep. 27, 2019) (Da0550-Da0558) .....25

*Parrella v. Sirius Xm Holdings*, No. A-4283-19, 2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 59 (App. Div. Jan. 18, 2022), cert. denied 2022 N.J. LEXIS 526 (June 14, 2022) (Da0559-Da0563) ..... 14-15

*Polaroid Corp. v. Rollins Env't'l Servs. (NJ), Inc.*, 416 Mass. 684, 691 (1993).....16

*Racioppi v. Airbnb, Inc.*, No. A-0455-22, 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1200 (App. Div. July 17, 2023) (Da0564-Da0567)..... *Passim*

*Santana v. SmileDirectClub, LLC*, 475 N.J. Super. 279 (App. Div. 2023) .....19

*Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.*, 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... *Passim*

*Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.*, 4 F.4th 148 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....21

*Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 244 N.J. 30 (2020).....11

*Vercammen v. LinkedIn Corp.*, No. A-0188-20, 2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 110 (App. Div. Jan. 26, 2022) (Da0568-Da0572)..... *Passim*

*Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan*, 128 N.J. 427 (1992)..... 15-16

*Wollen v. Gulf Stream Restoration & Cleaning, LLC*, 468 N.J. Super. 483 (App. Div. 2021)..... *Passim*

**State Statutes**

New Jersey Arbitration Act, N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-1 to -32 .....12

**Federal Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C.A. §§ 1-16 .....11

**Rules**

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 1200(b)(1) (adopted by SR-FINRA-2015-040 eff. January 29, 2016) (Publicly available at: <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/funding-portalrules/1200>) .....7

**Treatises**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 23 (1981) .....13

**Non-Periodical Publications**

Regulatory Notice 16-06 (SEC Approval of FINRA Funding Portal Rules and Related Forms, Published Jan. 29, 2016) (publicly available at: <https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/notices/16-06>) .....7
